March 1, 2021

Company name:	Kajima Corporation
Representative:	Yoshikazu Oshimi
	President and Representative Director
Securities code:	1812
	(Tokyo 1st section, Nagoya 1st section)
Inquiries:	Yoshiharu Tanabe
	General Manager of
	General Administration Department,
	Administration Division
	Tel. +81-(0)3-5544-1111

Regarding Judgment (First Hearing) on Case for Violation of the Antimonopoly Act

On March 1, 2021, Kajima Corporation (the "Company") received a judgment to pay a penalty of JPY 250,000,000 from the Tokyo District Court regarding the case under public prosecution for violation of the Antimonopoly Act over a construction project for the Chuo Shinkansen led by Central Japan Railway Company.

Since being charged by the Tokyo District Public Prosecutors Office on March 23, 2018, the Company has consistently been pleading not guilty in the trial, arguing that there is no violation of the Antimonopoly Act over the abovementioned construction project. The Company finds it very regrettable that its assertion was not affirmed, and will consider its future course of action after closely examining the details of the judgment with its defense counsel.

Disclaimer: This document is an English translation of the announcement titled "Regarding Judgment (First Hearing) on Case for Violation of the Antimonopoly Act" which is filed with Stock Exchanges in Japan on March 1, 2021. The Company provides this translation for your reference and convenience only without any warranty as to its accuracy. In case of any discrepancy between the translation and the Japanese original, the latter shall prevail.